### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE **REGULAR SESSION, 1970**

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 5/4

(By Mr. Edger and hu Deit )

PASSED January 27, 1970
In Effect Waty day fra Passage

FILED IN THE CIFICE JOHN B. F.SCHEFCLLER, 17 SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 2-10-70

### **ENROLLED**

### House Bill No. 514

(By Mr. Edgar and Mr. Seibert)

[Passed January 27, 1970; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article one-a, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to adjutant general.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article one-a, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1A. ADJUTANT GENERAL.

#### §15-1A-4. Assistant adjutants general.

- 1 The governor shall appoint an assistant adjutant gen-
- 2 eral for air and an assistant adjutant general for army,

each with the rank of brigadier general, or such other rank as shall be recognized by federal authority, who shall be the deputy commander of the air national guard and the deputy commander of the army national guard, respectively. The governor may also appoint an assistant adjutant general with the rank of colonel or such other rank as shall be recognized by the federal authority, who shall be the executive officer and administrative assistant to assist the adjutant general in the adminis-12 tration of the adjutant general's department (or department of military affairs). The assistant adjutant general serving as the executive officer and the administrative assistant may also be the deputy commander of the army 15 16 or air national guard. The assistant adjutants general shall be upon appointment, federally recognized officers 17 of the air national guard and the army national guard, respectively. 19

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates Governor

# PRESENTED TO THE

Timo 2/2/10